UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN THE MATTER OF THE REAPPOINTMENT OF UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE JUDGE JEREMIAH J. McCARTHY

**ORDER** 

FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

WHEREAS Jeremiah J. McCarthy was appointed United States Magistrate Judge for the Western District of New York on February 26, 2007, and was reappointed on February 26, 2015, and

WHEREAS, Magistrate Judge McCarthy's current eight-year term will expire on February 25, 2023, and

WHEREAS, the district court judges in the Western District of New York wish to consider reappointment of the incumbent, Jeremiah J. McCarthy,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that a Merit Selection Panel ("Panel") be appointed pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 631 and the Regulations of the Judicial Conference of the United States Establishing Standards and Procedures for the Appointment and Reappointment of United States Magistrate Judges to review the current service of the incumbent, Jeremiah J. McCarthy, and to report to the Court, within at least 90 days of the date of this Order, whether it recommends Magistrate Judge McCarthy for reappointment.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Panel will consist of the following individuals:

Susan C. Roney (Chair) Hon. John J. LaFalce

Jody E. Briandi Laurie Lisowski-Frey (non-lawyer)
Katherine S. Conway-Turner, Ph.D. Nancy H. Nielsen, M.D., Ph.D. (non-

(non-lawyer) lawyer)

Vincent E. Doyle III

Catherine B. Eberl

John G. Schmidt, Jr.

Sheldon K. Smith

John J. Hurley

WHEREAS, all Panel members have been advised in writing of the restriction set forth in § 420.30.20(d) of the Regulations of the Judicial Conference of the United States Establishing Standards and Procedures for the Appointment and Reappointment of United States Magistrate Judges.

The Panel's appointment will be effective when this Order is filed.

SO ORDERED.

Chief Indoe

United States District Court

Dated: June 15, 2022

Rochester, New York